

FILED
Dec 13, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 306801

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSE LUIS GONZALEZ,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE ROBERT LAWRENCE-BERREY, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
1. Gonzalez has failed to show that the pattern “to convict” instructions are unconstitutional in light of well-established case law, and any constitutional error was not manifest	3
2. The sentencing court’s findings as to the ability to pay legal financial obligations were clearly erroneous	11
3. The State concedes that the community custody prohibition against viewing pornography is unconstitutionally vague	12
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Leonard v. Territory, 2 Wash.Terr. 381, 7 Pac. 872 (1885) 7

Schryvers v. Coulee Cmty. Hosp., 138 Wn.App. 648,
158 P.3d 113 (2007) 11

Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp., 112 Wn.2d 636, 645 P.2d 711,
780 P.2d 260 (1989) 7

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)..... 13

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) 12, 13

State v. Baldwin, 63 Wn.App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116,
837 P.2d 646 (1991) 11

State v. Barnes, 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005)..... 4

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) 11

State v. Bonisisio, 92 Wn.App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998)..... 4, 5

State v. Borrero, 147 Wn.2d 353, 58 P.3d 245 (2002) 3

State v. Brown, 130 Wn.App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005) 4, 11

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)..... 6, 7

State v. Fleming, 140 Wn.App. 132, 170 P.3d 50 (2007),
rev. denied, 163 Wn.2d 1047 (2008) 4

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) 5, 7

State v. Halstien, 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)..... 12

State v. Meggyesy, 90 Wn.App. 693, 958 P.2d 319,
rev. denied, 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998) 4-6 ,8-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	13
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	10
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005, <i>rev’d by</i> 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006)).....	4
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	9
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P.1020 (1910)	6
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 9 Wash. 16, 36 P.967 (1894).....	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
Art.I, sec 21	6, 7
 Rules and Statutes	
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	9
RAP 10.3(b)	3
RCW 9.94A.030(10)	13
RCW 9.94A.030(42)	14
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	13
RCW 9.94A.753	14
RCW 9.94A.753(5)	14
RCW 9.94A.753(9)	14
WPIC 26.02	3
WPIC 26.04	3
WPIC 26.06	3
